FIRST SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION MEMORANDUM FOR PRINCIPAL COMMODITY FUND

Manager: Principal Asset Management Berhad (199401018399 (304078-K))

Trustee : HSBC (Malaysia) Trustee Berhad (193701000084 (1281-T))

This First Supplemental Information Memorandum is dated 26 February 2024 and is to be read in conjunction with the Information Memorandum Issue No. 1 dated 19 August 2022 for the Principal Commodity Fund ("Information Memorandum").

The Fund was constituted on 29 July 2022.

The Securities Commission Malaysia has not authorised or recognised the Fund and a copy of this First Supplemental Information Memorandum has not been registered with the Securities Commission Malaysia.

The lodgement of this First Supplemental Information Memorandum should not be taken to indicate that the Securities Commission Malaysia recommends the Fund or assumes responsibility for the correctness of any statement made, opinion expressed or report contained in this First Supplemental Information Memorandum.

The Securities Commission Malaysia is not liable for any non-disclosure on the part of Principal Asset Management Berhad who is responsible for the Fund and takes no responsibility for the contents in this First Supplemental Information Memorandum. The Securities Commission Malaysia makes no representation on the accuracy or completeness of this First Supplemental Information Memorandum, and expressly disclaims any liability whatsoever arising from, or in reliance upon, the whole or any part of its contents.

SOPHISTICATED INVESTORS ARE ADVISED TO READ AND UNDERSTAND THE CONTENTS OF THE INFORMATION MEMORANDUM AND THIS FIRST SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION MEMORANDUM. IF IN DOUBT, PLEASE CONSULT A PROFESSIONAL ADVISER.

THIS IS A FIRST SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION MEMORANDUM WHICH HAS TO BE READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE INFORMATION MEMORANDUM

1.0. GENERAL

- 1.1. This First Supplemental Information Memorandum is issued to reflect the amendments made to the Information Memorandum as stated under paragraphs 2, 3, 4, 5 and 6 below.
- 1.2. All terms used in this First Supplemental Information Memorandum shall have the same meanings as those defined in the Definitions Chapter of the Information Memorandum unless where the context otherwise requires.
- 1.3. All information provided herein is practicable as at 31 January 2024 and shall remain current and relevant as at such date

2.0. ABOUT THIS DOCUMENT

2.1. The following paragraphs have been inserted under the section of "About This Document" at page i:

The Securities Commission Malaysia has not authorised or recognised the Fund and a copy of this Information Memorandum has not been registered with the Securities Commission Malaysia.

The lodgement of this Information Memorandum should not be taken to indicate that the Securities Commission Malaysia recommends the Fund or assumes responsibility for the correctness of any statement made, opinion expressed or report contained in this Information Memorandum.

The Securities Commission Malaysia is not liable for any non-disclosure on the part of Principal Malaysia who is responsible for the Fund and takes no responsibility for the contents in this Information Memorandum. The Securities Commission Malaysia makes no representation on the accuracy or completeness of this Information Memorandum, and expressly disclaims any liability whatsoever arising from, or in reliance upon, the whole or any part of its contents.

3.0. DEFINITIONS

3.1. The definitions of "Principal Distributors" and "Sophisticated Investor" under the section of "**Definitions**" at page iii has been replaced and read as below:

Principal Distributors

Refers to the authorised unit trust scheme consultants registered with Principal Malaysia.

Sophisticated Investor

Refers to investors as we determine as qualified or eligible to invest in the Fund and that fulfil any laws, rules, regulations, restrictions or requirements imposed by the respective country's regulators where the Fund is open for sale. For investors in Malaysia, this refers to any person who:

- Is determined to be a sophisticated investor under the SC's Guidelines on Categories of Sophisticated Investors, as amended from time to time; or
- (ii) acquires any capital market products where the consideration is not less than MYR250,000 or its equivalent in foreign currencies for each transaction whether

and/or any other category(ies) of investors as may be permitted by the SC from time to time.

Note: For more information, please refer to our website at www.principal.com.my for the current and/or updated definition and categories of "Sophisticated Investor".

4.0. FEES, CHARGES AND EXPENSES

- 4.1. The fourth bullet point under the section of "Other Expenses" at page 22 has been replaced and read as below:
 - expenses incurred in preparation and audit of the taxation returns and accounts of the Fund, including the
 printing of, purchasing of stationery and postage of the annual and quarterly (if any) reports;

such amount is paid for in cash or otherwise.

4.2. The eleventh bullet point under the section of "Other Expenses" at page 22 has been deleted in its entirety.

THIS IS A FIRST SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION MEMORANDUM WHICH HAS TO BE READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE INFORMATION MEMORANDUM

5.0. TRANSACTION INFORMATION

- 5.1. The first bullet point in the second paragraph under the section of "How to invest?" at page 28 has been replaced and read as below:
 - by crossed cheque (made payable as advised by us or our Distributors as the case may be). You will have to bear
 the applicable bank fees and charges, if any:
- 5.2. The textbox under the section of "Who is distributing this Fund?" at page 28 has been replaced and read as below:

You should not make any payment directly or indirectly to any individual agent or employee of the Manager or issue a cheque in the name of an individual agent or employee of the Manager when purchasing this Fund.

6.0. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

- 6.1. The second bullet point under the section of "Information On Your Investment" at page 32 has been replaced and read as below:
 - Quarterly report and audited annual report showing snapshots of the Fund and details of the portfolio for the
 respective period reported. Both the quarterly report and the audited annual report will be sent to you within two
 (2) months of the end of the period reported.
- 6.2. The information under the section of "Termination of Fund and/or Any of the Classes" at page 32 has been replaced and read as below:

Subject to the provision set out below, the Fund and/or any of the Classes may be terminated or wound-up without the need to seek Unit holders' prior approval as proposed by us with the consent of the Trustee (whose consent shall not be unreasonably withheld) upon the occurrence of any of the following events, by giving not less than one (1) month's notice in writing to the Unit holders as hereinafter provided (i) if any law shall be passed which renders it illegal or (ii) if in our reasonable opinion it is impracticable or inadvisable to continue the Fund and/or Class. A Class may be terminated by Unit holders if a Special Resolution is passed at a Unit holders' meeting of that Class to terminate or wind-up that Class provided always that such termination or winding-up of that Class does not materially prejudice the interest of any other Class in that Fund.

- 6.3. The third bullet point under the section of "**Documents Available For Inspection**" at page 33 has been replaced and read as below:
 - The latest annual and quarterly reports of the Fund; and
- 6.4. The following paragraph has been inserted immediately after the fourth paragraph under the section of "Potential Conflicts of Interests and Related Party Transactions" at page 33:

Distributor may be our related party. We will ensure that any arrangement made with the Distributors will be at arm's length.

